increased from approximately HK$8.2 million to approximately HK$31.7 million on a pro forma basis, and

the consolidated net assets of the Enlarged Group would have increased from approximately HK$425.6

million to HK$575.1 million on a pro forma basis.

Earnings

As set out in the accountant’s report of the Target Group in Appendix II to this circular and the

management discussion and analysis of the Target Group in Appendix III to this circular, the Target Group

had recorded net profit of HK$2.2 million for the year ended 31 December 2016. The Directors believe that

the Acquisition will broaden the Enlarged Group’s source of income.

- 21 -

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date and (ii) immediately

after the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares, are as follows (assuming that there will be no

change in the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before Completion, other than the

allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares):

Shareholder
As at the Latest Practicable

Date

Immediately after
the allotment and issue of
the Consideration Shares

No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Mr. George Lu (Note 1) 2,702,620,000 70.04 2,702,620,000 66.09

Ms. Lau Wing Sze

(Note 2) 23,256,000 0.60 23,256,000 0.57

The Vendor – – 231,000,000 5.65

Other public

Shareholders 1,132,616,000 29.36 1,132,616,000 27.69

Total 3,858,492,000 100 4,089,492,000 100

Notes:

(1) Mr. George Lu is the beneficial owner of 145,800,000 Shares and Forever Star Capital Limited has beneficial

interests in a total of 2,556,820,000 Shares. Each of Mr. George Lu, an executive Director and the Chairman

and Chief Executive Officer of the Company, and his spouse, Ms. Shen Wei, holds 50% interest in Forever Star

Capital Limited respectively and is deemed to be interested in the 2,556,820,000 Shares held by Forever Star

Capital Limited by virtue of the provisions of Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO.

(2) Ms. Lau Wing Sze is the beneficial owner of 18,936,000 Shares and is deemed to be interested in 4,320,000